The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s material fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk after allowing for the impact of effective hedging arrangements.

The effect of a +/- 1 percent shift in interest rates has been selected for interest rate sensitivity as it represents the approximate historical 12-month
movement in the yield of the six month Australian bank bill rate. The interest rate sensitivity for fl oating rate instruments assumes expected cash
fl ows to be received will fl uctuate with interest rate movements. The interest rate sensitivity for fi xed rate instruments assumes that the value
of the security fl uctuates with external interest rate changes.

The impact of a +/- 10 percent movement in foreign exchange rates has been selected for foreign currency sensitivity. In the current fi nancial
year, the Australian dollar (AUD) had depreciated 2.23 percent against the British Pound Sterling (GBP), depreciated 1.54 percent against the
New Zealand dollar (NZD) and depreciated 5.00 percent against the US dollar (USD).

A sensitivity of 10 percent was selected as it represents the foreign exchange movement over a 12-month period in view of the longer-term
historical volatility.

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  -1.0% 1.0% -10.0% 10.0%

 Carrying
 Value Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss)
2012 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 63,798 (638) 638 173 (141)
Receivables 930 (4) 4 48 (39)
Securities 87,970 (787) 787 (1,794) 1,468
Financial liabilities:
Payables 4,266 – – – –

Total increase/(decrease)  (1,430) 1,430 (1,573) 1,287

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  -1.0% 1.0% -10.0% 10.0%

 Carrying
 Value Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss)
2011 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 45,933 (459) 459 84 (69)
Receivables 875 (9) 9 4 (3)
Securities 128,505 (1,040) 1,040 962 575
Financial liabilities:
Payables 4,563 – – – –
Borrowings – – – – –

Total increase/(decrease)  (1,508) 1,508 1,050 503

(b) Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents, receivables, unlisted debt securities and derivative securities.

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period, excluding the value of any collateral or other security,
is the carrying amount of these fi nancial assets, as disclosed in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and notes to the consolidated
fi nancial statements.

The Group’s debt securities are generally unrated and not listed on an exchange. The internal assessment of the overall credit quality of the debt